ATTORNEY-GENERAL.

3536.

APPROVAL, CONTRACT OF STATE OF OHIO WITH THE DETROIT STOKER COMPANY, CINCINNATI, OHIO FOR TWO STOKERS AT OHIO STATE REFORMATORY AT A COST OF \$4,171.00—SURETY BOND EXECUTED BY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND.

COLUMBUS, OHIO, August 23, 1922.

HON. H. S. MACAYEAL, Director, Department of Public Welfare, Columbus, Ohio.

DEAR SIR:—You have submitted to me for approval a contract (five copies) between the State of Ohio, acting by the Department of Public Welfare, and the Detroit Stoker Company, of Cincinnati, Ohio. This contract is for two stokers at the Ohio State Reformatory, of the Department of Public Welfare, as covered by the proposal of the party of the first part which proposal is made a part of this contract, and calls for an expenditure of four thousand, one hundred seventy-one dollars (\$4,171.00).

Accompanying said contract is a bond to insure faithful performance, executed by Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland.

I have before me the certificate of the Director of Finance that there is an unencumbered balance legally appropriated sufficient to cover the obligations of this contract.

Finding said contract and bond in proper legal form, I have this day noted my approval thereon, and return same to you herewith, together with all other data submitted to me in this connection.

> Respectfully, JOHN G. PRICE, Attorney-General.

3537.

APPROVAL, CONTRACT OF STATE OF OHIO WITH THE DETROIT STOKER COMPANY, CINCINNATI, FOR ONE STOKER, INSTITUTION FOR FEEBLE-MINDED, ORIENT, OHIO, AT A COST OF \$2,332.—SURETY BOND EXECUTED BY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND.

COLUMBUS, OHIO, August 23, 1922.

HON. H. S. MACAYEAL, Director, Department of Public Welfare, Columbus, Ohio.

DEAR SIR:—You have submitted to me for approval a contract (five copies) between the State of Ohio, acting by the Department of Public Welfare, and The Detroit Stoker Company, of Cincinnati, Ohio. This contract is for one stoker for the Institution for Feeble-Minded (Orient, Ohio), of the Department of Public Welfare, as covered by the proposal of the party of the first part which proposal is made a part of this contract, and calls for an expenditure of two thousand, three hundred thirty-two dollars (\$2,332.00).

Accompanying said contract is a bond to insure faithful performance, executed by Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland.

I have before me the certificate of the Director of Finance that there is an unencumbered balance legally appropriated sufficient to cover the obligations of this contract. **OPINIONS**

Finding said contract and bond in proper legal form, I have this day noted my approval thereon, and return same to you herewith, together with all other data submitted to me in this connection.

> Respectfully, JOHN G. PRICE, Attorney-General.

3538.

APPROVAL, CONTRACT OF STATE OF OHIO WITH THE B. L. LEHMAN COMPANY OF DAYTON FOR COMBINED HEATING AND PLUMBING CONTRACTS FOR COMMUNITY HALL, DAYTON STATE HOSPITAL, DAYTON, AT A COST OF \$11,000.00-SURETY BOND EXECUTED BY UNITED STATES FIDELITY AND GUARANTY COMPANY.

COLUMBUS, OHIO, August 23, 1922.

HON. LEON C. HERRICK, Director, Department of Highways and Public Works, Columbus, Ohio.

DEAR SIR:—You have submitted to me for approval a contract (five copies) between the State of Ohio, acting by the Department of Highways and Public Works, and The B. L. Lehman Co., of Dayton, Ohio. This contract is for all work embraced under the combined heating and plumbing contracts for the Community Hall, Dayton State Hospital, Dayton, Ohio, and calls for an expenditure of eleven thousand (\$11,000) dollars.

Accompanying said contract is a bond to insure faithful performance, executed by United States Fidelity and Guaranty Co.

I have before me the certificate of the Director of Finance that there is an unencumbered balance legally appropriated, sufficient to cover the obligations of this contract.

Finding said contract and bond in proper legal form, I have this day noted my approval thereon, and return same to you herewith, together with all other data submitted to me in this connection.

> Respectfully JOHN G. PRICE, Attorney-General.

3539.

APPROVAL, CONTRACT OF STATE OF OHIO WITH THE DETROIT STOKER COMPANY OF CINCINNATI FOR FOUR STOKERS FOR OHIO SOLDIERS' AND SAILORS' HOME AT A COST OF \$7,390.00—SURETY BOND EXE-CUTED BY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND.

Columbus, Ohio, August 23, 1922.

HON. H. S. MACAYEAL, Director, Department of Public Welfare, Columbus, Ohio.

DEAR SIR:—You have submitted to me for approval a contract (five copies) between the State of Ohio, acting by the Department of Public Welfare, and Detroit Stoker Co., of Cincinnati, Ohio. This contract is for four stokers for the Ohio Soldiers'